
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, November 13 2023, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Scheduled Public Appearances 
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.)  

1. County Aquatic Safety Presentation – Luke Martinez 

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

F. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for October 23, 2023 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for September 5, 2023 [Pg. 3] 
3. Accept Parks and Recreation minutes for September 28, 2023 [Pg. 5] 
4. Liquor License Application [Pg. 6] 

G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Benevolent Meal Services Code Amendment [Pg. 12] 

a. Draft Ordinance 23-O-809 [Pg. 14] 
b. Exhibit A [Pg. 15] 
c. Bernie Lindley Letter [Pg. 16] 

2. Grant submission for up to 16 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatuses (SCBAs) [Pg. 17] 
a. Assistance to Firefighters Grants 2022 Narrative Get Ready Guide [Pg. 19] 
b. Department of Homeland Security Notice of Funding Opportunity Program 

Overview, Objectives, and Priorities [Pg. 21] 
3. Approve Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Curry County for Building 

Services [Pg. 25] 
a. Draft MOU with Curry County for Building Services [Pg. 26] 

4. Award contract for bond counsel services for the USDA Bonds [Pg. 28] 

H. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. October 2023 Vouchers [Pg. 29] 

I. Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 

J. Adjournment 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.Brookings.or.us/PublicCommentForm. Public  Brookings City Hall and 
Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before start of the meeting or during regular 
business hours.   
  
All public meetings are held in accessible locations. Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please 
contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
View the City Council meeting LIVE at the time of the meeting on:  
 - Television – Charter Channel 181 
  -  Internet – 1. Visit the City of Brookings website at www.brookings.or.us. 2. Click on Government (top tab).  3. Click on City Council (right side).  4. 
Under Agenda & Meetings click “Watch Meeting Live”.  5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow directions and links for your device. 

https://www.brookings.or.us/DocumentCenter/View/7/Public-Comment-Form-PDF?bidId=%20
http://www.brookings.or.us/


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, October 23, 2023 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Council President Ed Schreiber, and Councilors 
Isaac Hodges, Andy Martin, and Michelle Morosky; a quorum present 

Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works and Development Services Director 
Anthony Baron, Public Works and Development Services Deputy Director Lauri Ziemer, City 
Attorney Lori Cooper (by phone) and Deputy Recorder Brooklyn Osterhage 

Media Present: 1 
Others Present: Approximately 45 audience members and APP-1-23 - Applicant’s Attorney 
Allison Reynolds (by phone)  

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for October 9, 2023

2. Receive monthly financial report for September 2023

Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 

Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 
1. Cheryl Kelmar – 914 Marina Heights, Brookings spoke on light pollution.
2. Don Bemis & Debra Salzman – Braynard Lane, Brookings spoke on behalf of Wreaths

Across America, and invited everyone to attend the ceremony on December 16, 2023 at
9am.

3. Connie Hunter – 1310 English Court, Brookings spoke on Nonprofit Ethics Awareness
month.

Public Hearings 
Review of Planning Commission decision on File APP-1-23 denying the appeal of a Notice of 
Abatement issued April 14, 2023 to St. Timothy’s Episcopal Church, at 401 Fir Street, 
Assessor’s Map & Tax Lot No. 4113-05BC-07300. 

In this matter, Councilor Andy Martin watched a portion of the last Planning Commission 
meeting. Mayor Hedenskog had been involved with St. Timothy’s Church as a volunteer and 
manager of the kitchen from approximately 2009 to 2018. Both stated they could make an 
unbiased decision on this matter. 
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There were no bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to 
the jurisdiction of the City Council to hear the matter.   

 
The public hearing was opened at 7:19 pm.  PWDS Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff 
report.  

 
The applicant’s attorney, Allison Reynolds, presented applicants statement.  
 
Members of the public that spoke at hearing: 
1. Dave Carlson – 1123 Barclay Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition of St.Timothy’s 
abatement. 
2. Robert O’Sullivan – 96734 Demoss Road, Brookings spoke in opposition of St. 
Timothy’s abatement. 
3. Blake Peters – 501 Old County Road, Brookings, neighbor of St. Timothy’s, spoke in 
support of St. Timothy’s abatement. 
4. Mikaya & Chris Mayo – 414 Fir Street, Brookings, neighbors of St. Timothy’s, spoke in 
support of St. Timothy’s abatement. 
5. Sister Cora Rose – 551 Spruce, Brookings spoke on behalf of St. Timothy’s church. 
 

Applicant’s attorney, Allison Reynolds, requested additional time to submit materials and 
to leave the record open for an additional seven days. Parties agreed.  
 

The public hearing was closed at 8:35 pm. 
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Martin encouraged everyone to attend the “Salmon Rodeo” scheduled on 
10/24/23 for the fish acclamation program. 
 
Councilor Schreiber addressed Mr. Carlson’s comment, stating that the abatement is not 
about the services, it’s about where the services are being provided, and that’s why it’s 
seen by the Planning Commission; because it’s a land use issue in a residential 
neighborhood. He recognized Anthony Baron, the Public Works and Parks Departments, 
Janell Howard, and the community for their hard work and the successful reconstruction of 
Kidtown.  
 
Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog adjourned the meeting at 8:41 PM. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 

this 13th day of November, 2023: 

 

  

 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor  Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023 Nov 07, 2023  01:10PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

10/23 10/31/2023 90435 6165 Stephanie Herzog 15-00-2005 17.00- V

10/23 10/31/2023 90437 6187 Richard Kolb Jr 15-00-2005 17.00- V

10/23 10/31/2023 90446 5829 Transport Wisdom LTD 15-00-2005 260.00- V

10/23 10/05/2023 90669 5876 Advanced Reporting LLC 10-00-2005 70.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90670 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 65.45

10/23 10/05/2023 90671 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 10-00-2005 369.40

10/23 10/05/2023 90672 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90673 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 4,126.60

10/23 10/05/2023 90674 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 30-00-2005 683.33

10/23 10/05/2023 90675 588 Cardinal Services Inc 10-00-2005 988.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90676 1373 Cascade Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 370.64

10/23 10/05/2023 90677 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 738.95

10/23 10/05/2023 90678 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 749.96

10/23 10/05/2023 90679 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

10/23 10/05/2023 90680 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 50-00-2005 117.91

10/23 10/05/2023 90681 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 33-00-2005 2,075.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90682 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 960.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90683 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 20-00-2005 480.44

10/23 10/05/2023 90684 5734 Jose Contreras 10-00-2005 747.75

10/23 10/05/2023 90685 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 660.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90686 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 144.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90687 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 50-00-2005 968.19

10/23 10/05/2023 90688 284 Day Management Corp 30-00-2005 994.32

10/23 10/05/2023 90689 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 163.08

10/23 10/05/2023 90690 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 49-00-2005 1,700.15

10/23 10/05/2023 90691 1 Susan Lantello 20-00-2005 300.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90692 1 John Buchnoff 20-00-2005 153.92

10/23 10/05/2023 90693 1 Maria Ponce 20-00-2005 34.53

10/23 10/05/2023 90694 1 Scott Vanwesterhuyzen 20-00-2005 282.91

10/23 10/05/2023 90695 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 2,000.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90696 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 4,662.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90697 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,071.80

10/23 10/05/2023 90698 3961 Grizzly Fence & Construction 50-00-2005 880.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90699 6226 Jose Gutierrez 10-00-2005 33.42

10/23 10/05/2023 90700 6227 Darryl Harmon 10-00-2005 311.19

10/23 10/05/2023 90701 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90702 5660 Leathers & Associates Inc 50-00-2005 146,629.52

10/23 10/05/2023 90703 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 2,111.41

10/23 10/05/2023 90704 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90705 5956 Municipal Emergency Services 65-00-2005 1,380.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90706 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 144.70

10/23 10/05/2023 90707 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 592.79

10/23 10/05/2023 90708 4 Monarch Gardens Memory Care 10-00-2005 342.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90709 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90710 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,075.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90711 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 20-00-2005 543.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90712 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 624.02

10/23 10/05/2023 90713 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 200.52

10/23 10/05/2023 90714 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 497.13

10/23 10/05/2023 90715 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 5,322.00

10/23 10/05/2023 90716 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 12.50

10/23 10/12/2023 90717 5367 APCO International 30-00-2005 1,056.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90718 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023 Nov 07, 2023  01:10PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

10/23 10/12/2023 90719 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 100.92

10/23 10/12/2023 90720 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 168.09

10/23 10/12/2023 90721 565 Brookings Elks Lodge 25-00-2005 600.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90722 5598 Brookings Harbor Veterinary Hospital 61-00-2005 110.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90723 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 49.14

10/23 10/12/2023 90724 588 Cardinal Services Inc 10-00-2005 988.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90725 5734 Jose Contreras 10-00-2005 458.62

10/23 10/12/2023 90726 173 Curry Equipment 25-00-2005 1,742.55

10/23 10/12/2023 90727 185 Del Cur Supply 20-00-2005 321.86

10/23 10/12/2023 90728 5663 Engineering News-Record 10-00-2005 99.99

10/23 10/12/2023 90729 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.50

10/23 10/12/2023 90730 6235 Firecom 10-00-2005 125.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90731 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 3,249.72

10/23 10/12/2023 90732 139 Harbor Logging Supply 10-00-2005 175.50

10/23 10/12/2023 90733 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 61-00-2005 589.49

10/23 10/12/2023 90734 2814 Ron Hedenskog 10-00-2005 37.47

10/23 10/12/2023 90735 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 10-00-2005 1,860.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90736 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 2,575.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90737 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 132,129.50

10/23 10/12/2023 90738 5660 Leathers & Associates Inc 50-00-2005 19,033.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90739 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 6,612.50

10/23 10/12/2023 90740 4741 M & J Glazebrook Construction 53-00-2005 14,674.79

10/23 10/12/2023 90741 5954 Morel Ink 10-00-2005 361.05

10/23 10/12/2023 90742 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 90.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90743 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 140.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90744 4 Sara Fisher 10-00-2005 258.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90745 4 Katie Wampler 10-00-2005 244.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90746 866 Pitney Bowes Global Financial , LLC 10-00-2005 144.93

10/23 10/12/2023 90747 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 168.85

10/23 10/12/2023 90748 3 Jeff & Kandi Legg 20-00-2005 1,000.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90749 3309 Roberts & Associates 50-00-2005 2,490.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90750 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 158.75

10/23 10/12/2023 90751 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 438.64

10/23 10/12/2023 90752 570 State of Oregon 10-00-2005 40.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90753 4975 VFW Post # 966 10-00-2005 2,500.00

10/23 10/12/2023 90754 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 25.05

10/23 10/12/2023 90755 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 3,714.46

10/23 10/12/2023 90756 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 723.60

10/23 10/12/2023 90757 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 323.36

10/23 10/23/2023 90758 6173 Airtech Mechanical LLC 10-00-2005 520.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90759 993 ATCO International 10-00-2005 990.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90760 5966 BNT Promotional Products 10-00-2005 727.02

10/23 10/23/2023 90761 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 15-00-2005 583.89

10/23 10/23/2023 90762 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 95.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90763 5734 Jose Contreras 10-00-2005 797.60

10/23 10/23/2023 90764 749 Emerald Pool & Patio 10-00-2005 678.50

10/23 10/23/2023 90765 6127 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 25-00-2005 381.27

10/23 10/23/2023 90766 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 111.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90767 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 53-00-2005 42,070.37

10/23 10/23/2023 90768 5660 Leathers & Associates Inc 50-00-2005 24,438.25

10/23 10/23/2023 90769 5789 Moss Adams LLP 10-00-2005 17,268.75

10/23 10/23/2023 90770 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 255.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90771 4 Luke Conrad 10-00-2005 258.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90772 4 Evan Henson 10-00-2005 258.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90773 4 Cory Lizio 10-00-2005 258.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90774 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 218.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023 Nov 07, 2023  01:10PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

10/23 10/23/2023 90775 6236 Roberson Motors Inc 10-00-2005 294,941.08

10/23 10/23/2023 90776 6094 SAIF Corporation 10-00-2005 1,293.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90777 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 50.13

10/23 10/23/2023 90778 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 518.01

10/23 10/23/2023 90779 3752 Trace Analytics, LLC 10-00-2005 89.00

10/23 10/23/2023 90780 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 8.22

10/23 10/23/2023 90781 169 Waste Connections Inc 50-00-2005 845.25

10/23 10/26/2023 90782 5598 Brookings Harbor Veterinary Hospital 61-00-2005 786.91

10/23 10/26/2023 90783 6238 C.R. Contracting LLC 33-00-2005 308,744.25

10/23 10/26/2023 90784 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 1,035.37

10/23 10/26/2023 90785 588 Cardinal Services Inc 10-00-2005 1,976.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90786 5734 Jose Contreras 10-00-2005 578.26

10/23 10/26/2023 90787 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 20-00-2005 1,239.22

10/23 10/26/2023 90788 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 49-00-2005 1,700.15

10/23 10/26/2023 90789 1 Doris Doelker 20-00-2005 300.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90790 2640 Dyer Partnership, The 51-00-2005 41,079.08

10/23 10/26/2023 90791 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,073.95

10/23 10/26/2023 90792 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 113.99

10/23 10/26/2023 90793 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 24.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90794 6234 iPlay Safety Surfacing LLC 50-00-2005 113,639.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90795 6237 Miller Nash LLP 10-00-2005 412.50

10/23 10/26/2023 90796 4781 OHA Cashier 20-00-2005 305.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90797 4781 OHA Drinking Water Services 20-00-2005 140.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90798 4 Sam Jones 10-00-2005 179.50

10/23 10/26/2023 90799 4 Sydney Knight 10-00-2005 244.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90800 4 Lance Scribner 10-00-2005 258.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90801 4 Rebecca Simpson 10-00-2005 244.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90802 1920 Pitney Bowes, Inc. 10-00-2005 182.58

10/23 10/26/2023 90803 4105 Precision Eyecare PC 10-00-2005 50.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90804 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 357.42

10/23 10/26/2023 90805 6236 Roberson Motors Inc 10-00-2005 311.15

10/23 10/26/2023 90806 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 104.44

10/23 10/26/2023 90807 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 455.35

10/23 10/26/2023 90808 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 20-00-2005 914.56

10/23 10/26/2023 90809 4820 Unites States Geological Survey 20-00-2005 11,700.00

10/23 10/26/2023 90810 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 63.99

10/23 10/26/2023 90811 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,172.96

          Grand Totals:  1,270,329.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2023 - 10/31/2023 Nov 07, 2023  01:10PM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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